

10-2320-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, TODD D. VALENTINE, CO-EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES, STANLEY L. ZALEN, CO-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NEW YORK
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES, STATE OF NEW
YORK,

Defendants-Cross-Defendants-Appellees,

(For continuation of caption see inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
CONOR B. DUGAN
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
Telephone: (202) 616-7429

(Continuation of caption)

THE CATSKILL CENTER FOR INDEPENDENCE,

Defendant,

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Intervenor Defendant-Cross Claimant-
Respondent-Appellant,

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE,

Cross-Claimant-Respondent-Appellant,

LARRY ROCKEFELLER, STEPHEN DEWITT, HENRY J. NICOLS,
LIONEL LOGAN, BO LIPARI, NEW YORKERS FOR VERIFIED VOTING,
THE LEAGUE FOR WOMEN VOTERS OF NEW YORK STATE,
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK,

Intervenors-Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	3
a. <i>Federal Law</i>	3
b. <i>State Law</i>	5
2. <i>Voting Machine Technologies</i>	6
a. <i>Optical Scan Voting Machine Technology</i>	6
b. <i>Lever Voting Machine Technology</i>	7
3. <i>Procedural History</i>	8
a. <i>Initial Proceedings</i>	8
b. <i>Nassau County’s Attempt To Intervene</i>	9
c. <i>The All Writs Act Proceedings</i>	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT

THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ENJOINING NASSAU COUNTY FROM FURTHER INTERFERING WITH IMPLEMENTATION OF ITS PRIOR REMEDIAL ORDERS ENTERED IN THIS ACTION TO ENFORCE PROVISIONS OF HAVA15

A. *Standard Of Review*.....16

B. *Nassau County’s Interests Were Adequately Represented By The State In The Underlying Action, And Thus It Is Bound By The District Court’s Holding That Its Lever Voting Machines Are Not HAVA-Compliant*.....16

C. *In Any Event, HAVA’s Plain Language Precludes The Use Of Nassau County’s Lever Voting Machines*20

D. *Any Ambiguity In HAVA’s Text Is Resolved By The EAC Guidance*.....28

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Fed. of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. v. American Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	23
<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Westpoint Stevens, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19-20
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	22
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3273 (2010).....	20
<i>Kickham Hanley P.C. v. Kodak Retirement Income Plan</i> , 558 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	17
<i>Schneider v. Feinberg</i> , 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Onorato</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 384 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	31
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008)	17
<i>United States v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 266 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 312 F. App'x 353 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	22
<i>Wojchowski v. Daines</i> , 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22

STATUTES:

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651	1, 12
28 U.S.C. 1651(a)	15
Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA), 42 U.S.C. 15301 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
42 U.S.C. 15301-15306 (Title I).....	3
42 U.S.C. 15302.....	3, 21, 26, 30
42 U.S.C. 15302(a)(2)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. 15302(a)(3), as amended by Pub. L. No. 111-8, § 625(a), 123 Stat. 678.....	3
42 U.S.C. 15321-15472 (Title II)	3
42 U.S.C. 15322.....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. 15329.....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. 15481.....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. 15481(a)(1)(A).....	20, 26
42 U.S.C. 15481(a)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 15481(a)(2)(A).....	24
42 U.S.C. 15481(a)(2)(A) & (B)(i)	24
42 U.S.C. 15481(a)(2)(B)(ii) & (iii).....	25
42 U.S.C. 15481(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. 15481(b)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. 15481(b)(1)(D).....	24
42 U.S.C. 15481-15512 (Title III).....	4
42 U.S.C. 15483(a)	1

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 15485.....	5
42 U.S.C. 15511.....	5
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	1
N.Y. Elec. Law § 7-202 (McKinney 2005)	5, 24, 26
N.Y. Elec. Law § 7-209 (McKinney 2005)	5
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	30-31
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	23-24
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged</i> (1993).....	23
Eric A. Fischer, “Voting Technologies in the United States: Overview and Issues for Congress,” <i>Congressional Research Service</i> (March 21, 2001), available at http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/ metacrs1630/m1/1/high_res_d/ (last visited Aug. 16, 2010)	7-8
The PEW Center on the States, “Election Preview 2008: What if We Had an Election and Everyone Came?” (Oct. 21, 2008), available at http://www.pewcenteronthestates.org/uploadedFiles/Election%20Prev iew%20FINAL.pdf (last visited Aug. 16, 2010)	6-7
